

No. 19-1066

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION, COMCAST CABLE
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES TILLAGE, JOSEPH LOOMIS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SEAMUS C. DUFFY
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street, Suite 4100
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 965-1212

MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA M. WESNESKI
TODD W. SHAW*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
MPerry@gibsondunn.com

** Admitted in Texas only; practicing un-
der the supervision of Firm Principals*

*Counsel for Petitioners
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

MICHAEL J. STORTZ
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
580 California Street,
Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 765-9508

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE SCOPE OF THE SAVING CLAUSE IS AN IMPORTANT BUT UNRESOLVED ISSUE.....	2
A. The <i>McGill</i> Rule Does Not Fall Within The Saving Clause	3
B. The Saving Clause Is Dispositive In This And Other Cases	9
II. THE <i>MCGILL</i> RULE UNDERMINES THE FAA’S PROTECTION OF BILATERAL ARBITRATION	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	5
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	1, 4, 8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	1, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	1, 4, 9, 10
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	3
<i>Huffman v. Saul Holdings Ltd. P’ship</i> , 194 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	8
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. City of Cedar</i> <i>Rapids</i> , 713 F.2d 370 (8th Cir. 1983).....	6

<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	5
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.,</i> 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017).....	1, 10
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	8
<i>Preston v. Ferrer,</i> 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	5
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,</i> 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	6
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson,</i> 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	5
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.,</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	8, 11
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2	1, 3
9 U.S.C. § 4	6
Cal. Civ. Code § 3513	7

Treatises

8 Williston on Contracts § 19:80 (4th ed.
2019)5

14 Williston on Contracts § 40:23 (4th
ed. 2019)5
